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300.

ADMISSION PROCEDURES

When a Medicare beneficiary is admitted to a hospice program, or as soon thereafter as practical, verify eligibility in order to process the bill.  Obtain this eligibility information directly from the patient, or through your intermediary's on-line limited Medicare eligibility data.  Contact your intermediary to obtain technical instructions regarding how access may be obtained along with hardware/software compatibility details.

Disclosure of HCFA eligibility data is restricted under the provisions of the Privacy Act of 1974. This information is confidential, and may be used only for verifying a patient's eligibility for benefits under the Medicare program.  Penalties for misuse include being found guilty of a misdemeanor, and a fine of not more than $5,000.

This information does not represent definitive eligibility status.  If the individual is not on file, use the admission and billing procedures in effect independent of this data access.

Obtain the patient's, or the patient representative's, signed hospice election statement.  (Must be obtained no later than the first day for which payment is claimed.)

Obtain the patient's HICN.

Obtain the physician's certification for Hospice care.  (Must be obtained within 2 calendar days of admission.)  (See §302.1, FL 17.)

Complete the admission notice.  (See §302.)

The intermediary checks HCFA's records and notifies you of the beneficiary's entitlement to Part A Medicare benefits.

301.

OBTAINING THE HICN

It is important that the patient's HICN be obtained and accurately recorded on the admission and billing forms because the claim cannot be processed if it is missing or incorrect.  A social security number is not sufficient  for processing a claim.

When a patient is admitted, ask for his/her HI card, Temporary Notice of Medicare Eligibility or other notice he/she has received from SSA, an intermediary, or HCFA which shows the claim number.  If the patient cannot furnish it, contact the SSO in accordance with §301.7.  If a patient or prospective patient is within 3 months of age 65, is disabled or has ESRD, and has not applied for hospital insurance entitlement, advise him/her to contact the SSO or have someone do so on his/her behalf.  You make arrangements with the SSO to routinely bring such cases to their attention.

301.1  Health Insurance Card.--Individuals who have established entitlement to HI are issued HI cards by SSA, or the RRB if they are railroad beneficiaries.  The HI card serves as a source of essential information necessary in the processing of claims under the Medicare program.  It shows the beneficiary's name, HICN, and effective date of entitlement to hospital insurance and/or medical insurance.  (Section 399, Exhibit 1A, displays the HI card, and §301.4 explains the numbering system as an aid in recognizing valid numbers.)
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A HI card is acceptable without a signature, however, ask the patient to sign it.  

301.2
Temporary Notice of Medicare Eligibility.--The SSO may issue a temporary HI eligibility notice pending the issuance of a HI card when the beneficiary is in need of medical services.  (See §399, Exhibit 1C.)  Enter the patient's name and claim number on the admission notice.  The intermediary will use that information to check HCFA's records, and respond to you about the patient's eligibility.

301.3
Social Security Award Certificate.--HI Beneficiaries receive a Social Security Award Certificate, (see §399, Exhibit 1B) showing the HICN, dates of entitlement to Part A and/or Part B, and the following statement:

"This notice may be used if Medicare services are needed before you receive your health insurance card."

301.4
Identifying HICNs.--Most HICNs are 9-digit numbers with letter suffixes, e.g., 000-00-0000-A.  However, it may also be a 6 or 9-digit number with letter prefixes, e.g., A-000000, A-000-00-0000; or WD-000000, WD-000-00-0000.  When the status of a beneficiary changes, it is possible for the prefix/suffix of the claim number, or even the claim number itself, to change.

A.
HICNs Assigned by SSA.--The potentially valid HICN assigned by SSA to entitled beneficiaries is a 9-digit number followed by one of the following suffixes:

000-00-0000-A

000-00-0000-B, B1-B9, BA, BD, BG, BH, BJ, BK, BL, BN, BP, BQ, BR, BT, 


    

     BW, BY

000-00-0000-C1-C9, CA-CK, D1-D9, DA, DC, DD, DG, DH, DJ, DK, DL, DM, DN, 


     DP, DQ, DR, DS, DT, DV, DW, DX, DY, DZ

000-00-0000-E, E1-E9, EA, EB, EC, ED, EF, EG, EH, EJ, EK, EM

000-00-0000-F1, F2, F3, F4, F5, F6, F7, F8

000-00-0000-J1, J2, J3, J4

000-00-0000-K1-K9, KA, KB, KC, KD, KE, KF, KG, KH, KJ, KL, KM

000-00-0000-W, W1-W9, WB, WC, WF, WG, WJ, WR, WT
B.
Numbers Assigned by the RRB.--The RRB began using the social security number in its numbering system in 1964.  The numbers assigned prior to that time are 6-digit numbers assigned in numerical sequence,and have no special characteristics.  However, both the 6-digit numbers and the 9-digit social security numbers, when used as claim numbers by the RRB, always have letter prefixes.  (In rare cases, when a qualified railroad retirement beneficiary  has a claim number with less than 6 digits; add sufficient zeros between the prefix and other digits to make a 6-digit number, e.g., WD-001234.)
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All-Inclusive List of Potentially Valid RRB HICNs.--

A-000000, or


PA-000000, or

A-000-00-0000


PA-000-00-0000

MA-000000, or


PD-000000, or

MA-000-00-0000  

PD-000-00-0000

WA-000000, or


H-000000

WA-000-00-0000

MH-000000

WD-000000, or




WD-000-00-0000   

WH-000000

CA-000000, or


WCH-000000

CA-000-00-0000

PH-000000

WCA-000000, or

WCA-000-00-0000

JA-000000

WCD-000000, or

WCD-000-00-0000

C.
Special Health Insurance Only Claim Numbers.--Some individuals who are not entitled to Social Security retirement, survivors, or disability insurance benefits, nor qualified for railroad retirement, are entitled to HI benefits.

They use Social Security numbers with these suffixes:

000-00-0000-T, TA, TB, TC, TD, TE, TF, TG, TH,

    TJ, TK, TL, TM, TN, TP, TQ, TR,

    TS, TT, TU, TV, TW, TX, TY, TZ, and

000-00-0000M

000-00-0000Ml

Suffix T indicates the individual is entitled to free hospital or free hospital and medical insurance, and is not entitled to monthly benefits.

Suffix M indicates that the individual is entitled to supplementary medical insurance benefits.  The individual may also be entitled to hospital insurance benefits but only as an uninsured individual who has voluntarily secured coverage and is paying a premium.

Suffix M1 indicates the individual is entitled to supplementary medical insurance benefits, and has refused hospital insurance benefits.
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301.5
Changes in HICNs.--Changes in an individual's entitlement to social security or railroad retirement benefits may result in a completely different HICN being assigned; e.g., an individual not entitled to monthly benefits (000-00-0000) marries and becomes entitled to wife's benefits on her husband's account (lll-ll-llllB).

301.6.
Notice of Hospital (or Medical) Insurance Utilization or Explanation of Benefits.--If the patient cannot furnish his HI card or one of the notices described in §301 when admitted, he/she may use a utilization form which shows his/her claim number.  Form HCFA-l533, Medicare Hospital, Skilled Nursing Facility, and Home Health Benefits Records (see § 399, Exhibit 2) is mailed to a beneficiary shortly after Part A inpatient hospital, or SNF benefits have been paid on his behalf.  An Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB) is sent to a beneficiary by the carrier after payment of a SMI claim.  An EOMB is also sent to the beneficiary by the intermediary after the beneficiary receives Part B outpatient services.  The beneficiary receives a utilization notice after payment on his or her  behalf for Part B inpatient and  outpatient hospital and SNF services.

301.7.
Contacts With the SSO to Obtain HICNs.--When a beneficiary cannot furnish an HI claim number, request it from the SSO.  Establish a working procedure for obtaining HICNs.

NOTE:  The SSO also helps a beneficiary replace a lost or destroyed HI card.

A.
Information Required by the SSO.--If the patient's social security number is available, the SSO usually requires no additional information to locate the HICN, or to determine that the patient has not established HI entitlement.

If the social security number is not available, furnish the following

information:

o
The patient's name and a statement as to whether or not he/she ever applied for Social Security monthly benefits, railroad retirement benefits, or Medicare benefits;

o
If the patient says he/she applied, the name of the person whose social security number the application was based, e.g., his/her own or the spouse's number;

o
The full name of the patient's father, the maiden name of the patient's mother, and the patient's date and place of birth; and

o
The patient's address.

If you cannot furnish all the identifying information, furnish as much as possible.
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B.
The SSO's Reply.--The SSO furnishes the HICN as soon as possible.  If it is not readily available, the SSO informs you of the action it is taking, i.e., that a claim number has been requested from SSA records, it is developing an application, or an application is pending.

If an application for hospital insurance benefits is taken as a result of the request for a claim number, or is pending when you request a claim number, the SSO gives you the claim number when processing is completed.  You may then send the notice of admission to the intermediary.

302.

NOTICE OF ELECTION (NOE)

When a Medicare beneficiary elects hospice services, complete Form Locators (FLs) l, 4, 12, l3, 14, l5, l7, 32, 51, 58, 60, 67, 82, 83, and 85 of the Uniform (Institutional Provider) Bill (Form HCFA-l450) which is an election notice.  Also, complete Form HCFA-1450 when the election is for a patient who has changed an election from one hospice to another.

Send the HCFA-1450 to the intermediary.  Forward the HCFA-1450 by mail, or by messenger or telephone depending upon your arrangements with the intermediary.  Also, send a copy to the carrier servicing your area.  Annotate the copy with a reference to the Medicare Carriers Manual, §4175.2. 

If a patient enters the hospice before the month, he/she becomes entitled to Medicare benefits, e.g., before  age 65, do not send the election notice  before the first day of the month in which he/she becomes 65.

302.1
Completing the Uniform (Institutional Provider) Bill (Form HCFA-1450) Notice of Election.--This form, also known as the UB-92, was developed to be suitable for billing most third party payers (both Government and private).  Because it serves the needs of many payers, some data elements may not be needed by a particular payer.  Detailed information is given only for items required for your notice of election.  Items not listed need not be completed, although you may complete them when billing multiple payers.

FL 1. (Untitled) - Provider Name, Address, and Telephone Number
Required.--The minimum entry is the provider's name, city, State, and ZIP code.  The post office box number or street name and number may be included.  The State may be abbreviated using standard post office abbreviations.  Five or nine digit ZIP codes are acceptable.  Use the information to reconcile provider number discrepancies.  Phone and/or FAX numbers are desirable.

FL 4.  Type of Bill 

Required.--Enter the three-digit numeric type of bill code: 81A, B, C, D, or 82A, B, C, D, as appropriate.  The first digit identifies the type of facility.  The second classifies the type of care.  The third indicates the sequence of this bill in this particular episode of care.  It is referred to as a "frequency" code.

Code Structure (Only codes used to bill Medicare are shown.)

1st Digit - Type of Facility
8 - Special facility or hospital ASC surgery (requires special information in second digit below).

9 - Reserved for National Assignment.

2nd Digit - Classification (Special Facility Only)
1 - Hospice (Nonhospital based)

2 - Hospice (Hospital based)

Rev. 55 
 3-7

302.1 (Cont.)
ADMISSION AND BILLING PROCEDURES
     07-99

3rd Digit - Frequency




Definition
A - Hospice Admission Notice


Use when the hospice is submitting Form HCFA-1450 as an Admission Notice.

B - Hospice Termination/Revocation Notice

Use when the hospice is submitting Form HCFA-1450 as a notice of termination/revocation for a previously posted hospice election.

C - Hospice Change of Provider Notice

Use when Form HCFA-1450 is used as a Notice of Change to the hospice provider.

D - Hospice Election Void/Cancel


Use when Form HCFA-1450 is used as a Notice of a Void/Cancel of hospice election.

E - Hospice Change of Ownership


Use when Form HCFA-1450 is used as a Notice of Change in Ownership for the hospice.

FL 12.  Patient's Name

Required.--Enter the patient’s last name, first name, and middle initial.

FL 13.  Patient's Address

Required.--Enter the patient’s full mailing address, including street number and name, post office number or RFD, city, State, and Zip code.

FL 14.  Patient's Birthdate

Required.--Enter the month, day, and year of birth (MM-DD-YYYY) of patient.  If the full correct date is not known, zero fill the field.

FL 15.  Patient's Sex

Required.--Enter an "M" for male or an "F" for female. This item is used in conjunction with FLs 67- 81 (diagnoses and surgical procedures) to identify inconsistencies.

FL 17. Admission Date

Required.--Enter the admission date, which must be the same date as the effective date of the hospice election or change of election.  The date of admission may not precede the physician's certification by more than 2 calendar days, and is the same as the certification date if the certification is not completed on time.

EXAMPLE:
The hospice election date (admission) is January 1, 1993.  The physician's certification is dated January 3, 1993.  The hospice date for coverage and billing is January 1, 1993.  The first hospice benefit period ends 90 days from January 1, 1993.

Show the month, day, and year numerically as MM-DD-YY.

FL 32. Occurrence Code and Date
Required.-- Enter a code and associated date to indicate the physician’s signed certification of the new hospice period. Code structure:

Code
Title



Definition

27
Date of Hospice Certification
Code indicates the date of certification

or Re-Certification

or re-certification of the hospice benefit
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                      period, beginning with the first two initial                          benefit periods of 90 days each and the
                      subsequent 60-day benefit periods.
FLs 51A, B, and C.  Provider Number
Required.--Enter the six position alpha-numeric “number” assigned by Medicare.  It must be entered on the same line as "Medicare" in FL 50.

FLs 58A, B, and C.  Insured's Name

Required.--Enter the beneficiary's name on line A if Medicare is the primary payer.  Show the name as on the beneficiary's HI card.  If Medicare is the secondary payer, enter the beneficiary's name on line B or C, as applicable, and enter the insured's name on the applicable primary policy on line A.

FLs 60A, B, and C.  Certificate/Social Security Number and Health Insurance Claim/Identification Number

Required.--On the same lettered line (A, B, or C) that corresponds to the line on which Medicare payer information is shown in FL 58, enter the patient's HICN.  For example, if Medicare is the primary payer, enter this information in FL 60A.  Show the number as it appears on the patient's HI Card, Social Security Award Certificate, Utilization Notice, EOMB, Temporary Eligibility Notice, etc., or as reported by the SSO.

FL 67.  Principal Diagnosis Code 

Required.--Show the full ICD-9-CM diagnosis code.  The principal diagnosis is defined as the condition established after study to be chiefly responsible for the patient's admission.  HCFA only accepts ICD-9-CM diagnostic and procedural codes using definitions contained in DHHS Publication No. (PHS) 89-l260, or HCFA approved errata and supplements to this publication.  HCFA approves only changes issued by the Federal ICD-9-CM Coordination and Maintenance Committee.  Use full ICD-9-CM diagnoses codes including all five digits where applicable.

FL 82.  Attending Physician I.D.

Required.--Enter the UPIN and name of the physician currently responsible for certifying and signing the individual's plan of care for medical care and treatment.  Enter the UPIN in the first six positions followed by two spaces, the physician's last name, one space, first name, one space and middle initial.

If the patient is self-referred (e.g., emergency room or clinic visit), enter SLF000 in the first six positions, and do not enter a name.

Claims Where Physician Not Assigned a UPIN.--Not all physicians are assigned UPINs.  Where the physician is an intern or resident, the number assignment may not be complete.  Also, numbers are not assigned to physicians who limit their practice to the Public Health Service, Department of Veterans Affairs or Indian Health Services.  Use the following UPINs to report those physicians not assigned UPINs:

-
INT000
for each intern;

-
RES000
for each resident;

-
PHS000
for Public Health Service physicians, including the Indian Health Services;

-
VAD000
for Department of Veterans Affairs' physicians;

-
RET000
for retired physicians;

- 
SLF000
for providers to report that the patient is self-referred; and

-
OTH000
for all other unspecified entities not included above.

SLF will be accepted unless the revenue code or HCPCS code indicates that the service can be provided only as a result of physician referral.  The SLF000 and OTH000 IDs may be audited.
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FL 83.  Other Physician I.D.

Required.--Enter the word "employee" or "nonemployee" here to describe the relationship the

 patient's attending physician has with you. "Employee" also refers to a volunteer under your jurisdiction.

FL 85-6.  Provider Representative Signature and Date 

Required.--A hospice representative makes sure the required physician's certification, and a signed hospice election statement are in the records before signing Form HCFA-1450.  A stamped signature is acceptable.

302.2
Intermediary Reply to Notice of Election.--The reply to the notice of election is furnished according to your arrangements.  Whether the reply is given by telephone, mail or wire, it is based upon the intermediary's query to HCFA master beneficiary records, and it contains the necessary Medicare Part A eligibility information.

303.

BILLING PROCEDURES

Use the Uniform (Institutional Provider) Bill (Form HCFA-1450) to bill for all covered hospice services.

303.1
Completion of the Uniform (Institutional Provider) Bill (Form HCFA-1450) for Hospice Bills.--This form, also known as the UB-92, is suitable for billing most third party payers (both Government and private).  Because it serves the needs of many payers, some data elements may not be needed by a particular payer.  Detailed information is given only for items required for Medicare hospice claims.  Items not listed need not be completed although you may complete them when billing multiple payers.

FL 1.  (Untitled) - Provider Name, Address, and Telephone Number
Required.--The minimum entry is the provider's name, City, State, and ZIP code.  The post office box number or street name and number may be included.  The State may be abbreviated using standard post office abbreviations.  Five or nine digit ZIP codes are acceptable.  Use the information to reconcile provider number discrepancies.  Phone and/or FAX numbers are desirable.

FL 4.  Type of Bill 

Required.--This three-digit alphanumeric code gives three specific pieces of information.  The first digit identifies the type of facility.  The second classifies the type of care.  The third indicates the sequence of this bill in this particular episode of care.  It is referred to as a "frequency" code.

Code Structure   (Only Codes used to bill Medicare are shown.)

1st Digit - Type of Facility
8 - Special facility or hospital ASC surgery (requires special information in second digit below).

9 - Reserved for National Assignment

2nd Digit - Classification (Special Facility Only)
1 - Hospice (Nonhospital based)

2 - Hospice (Hospital based)

3rd Digit - Frequency







Definition
0 - Nonpayment/zero claims




Use this code when you do not anticipate payment from the payer for the bill, but are informing the payer about a period of nonpayable confinement or termination of 
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care.  The “Through” date of this bill (FL 6) is the discharge date for this confinement. Medicare requires  “nonpayment” bills only to extend the spell-of-illness in inpatient cases.  Other nonpayment bills are not needed and may be returned to you.

1 - Admit Through Discharge Claim


Use this code for a bill encompassing an entire course of hospice treatment for which you expect payment, i.e., no further bills will be submitted for this patient.

2 - Interim - First Claim





Use this code for the first of an expected series of payment bills for a hospice course of treatment.

3 - Interim - Continuing Claim



Use this code when a payment bill for a hospice course of treatment has been submitted and further bills are expected to be submitted.

4 - Interim - Last Claim





Use this code for a payment bill which is the last of a series for a hospice course of treatment.  The "Through" date of this bill (FL 6) is the discharge date or date of death.

5 - Late Charge Only





Use for outpatient claims only.  Late charges are not accepted for Medicare inpatient or ASC claims.

7 - Replacement of Prior Claim



Use this code to correct (other than late charges) a previously submitted bill.  This is the code applied to the corrected or "new" bill.

8 - Void/Cancel of a Prior Claim 



This code indicates this bill is an exact duplicate of an incorrect bill previously submitted.  Submit a code "7" (Replacement of Prior Claim) to show the corrected information.

FL 6.  Statement Covers Period (From-Through)

Required.--Show the beginning and ending dates of the period covered by this bill in numeric fields (MM-DD-YY).  Do not show days before the patient's entitlement began.  The "From" date is used to determine timely filing.  Since the 12- month hospice "cap period" (see §§405 and 407) ends each year on October 31, hospice services for October and November cannot be submitted on the same bill.  Use October 31 as a cutoff date.  Submit separate bills for October and November.

FL 12.  Patient's Name

Required.--Enter the patient's last name, first name, and middle initial.

FL 13.  Patient's Address

Required.--Enter the patient’s full mailing address, including street number and name, post office box number or RFD, city, State, and Zip code.
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FL 14.  Patient's Birthdate

Required.--Enter the month, day, and year of birth (MM-DD-YYYY) of patient.  If the full correct date is not known, zero fill the field.

FL 15.  Patient's Sex

Required.--Enter an "M" for male or an "F" for female.  This item is used in conjunction with FLs 67- 81 (diagnoses and surgical procedures) to identify inconsistencies.

FL 17.  Admission Date

Required.--Enter the admission date, which must be the same date as the effective date of the hospice election or change of election.  The date of admission may not precede the physician's certification by more than 2 calendar days.

EXAMPLE:
The hospice election date (admission) is January 1, 1993.  The physician's certification is dated January 10, 1993.  The hospice admission date for coverage and billing is January 8, 1993.  The first hospice benefit period will end 90 days from January 8, 1993.

Show the month, day, and year numerically as MM-DD-YY.

FL 22.  Patient Status 

Required.--This code indicates the patient's status as of the "Through" date of the billing period 

(FL 6).

Code Structure

01
 Discharged to home or self care (routine discharge)

02
 Discharged/transferred to another short-term general hospital

03
 Discharged/transferred to SNF

04
 Discharged/transferred to an ICF

05
 Discharged/transferred to another type of institution (including distinct part) or referred for outpatient services to another institution

06
Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service 

organization

07
Left against medical advice or discontinued care

      *09
Admitted as an inpatient to this hospital

20
Expired (or did not recover - Christian Science patient)

30
Still patient or expected to return for outpatient services

40
Expired at home (Hospice claims only)

41
Expired in a medical facility, such as a hospital, SNF, ICF or freestanding hospice 

(Hospice claims only)

42
Expired - place unknown (Hospice claims only)

50
Hospice - home

51
Hospice - medical facility

*If a patient is admitted before midnight of the third day following the day of an outpatient diagnostic service or service related to the reason for the admission, the outpatient services are considered inpatient.  Therefore, code 09 would apply only to services that began more than 3 days earlier or were unrelated to the reason for admission, such as observation following outpatient surgery.

FLs 32, 33, 34, and 35.  Occurrence Codes and Dates
Required.--Enter code(s) and associated date(s) defining specific event(s) relating to this billing period.  Event codes are two numeric digits, and dates are six numeric digits (MM-DD-YY).  If there are more occurrences than there are spaces on the form, use FL 36 (occurrence span) or FL 84 (remarks) to record additional occurrences and dates.
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Use the following codes where appropriate:
Code  
Title






Definition
24

Date Insurance Denied


Enter the date of receipt of a denial of coverage by a higher priority payer.


23

Cancellation of Hospice


Code indicates date on which a hospice period of

 

Election Period



election is cancelled by an intermediary as 

(INTERMEDIARY USE

opposed to revocation by the beneficiary. 

ONLY)


27

Date of Hospice Certification

Code indicates the date of certification or

or Re-Certification



re-certification of the hospice benefit period, 










beginning with the first 2 initial benefit periods 










of 90 days each and the subsequent 60-day 











benefit periods.

42

Date of Discharge



Enter code to indicate the date on which beneficiary terminated his/her election to receive hospice benefits from the facility rendering the bill.  (Hospice claims only.)

C4-C9 








Reserved for National Assignment.

D0-D9








Reserved for National Assignment.

FL 36. Occurrence Span Code and Dates

Required.  Code(s) and associated beginning and ending date(s) defining a specific event relating to this billing period are shown.  Event codes are two alpha-numeric digits and dates are shown numerically as MM-DD-YY.  Use the following code(s) where appropriate:

Code
Title





Definition
M2

Dates of Inpatient


Code indicates From/Through dates of a period of 

Respite Care
 


inpatient respite care for hospice patients.

Fls 39, 40, and 41.  Value Codes and Amounts
Required.--The only value codes that apply to hospice benefits are those that indicate Medicare payment is secondary to another payer.  Enter the appropriate code(s) and related dollar amount(s) where the primary payer is other than Medicare, and where the primary payer has made payment at the time of billing Medicare.  If the primary payer has denied payment, indicate this with zeros in the value amount.  Enter the date of the denial and occurrence code 24 in the appropriate occurrence field.  The value codes are two alpha-numeric digits, and each value allows up to nine numeric digits (0000000.00).  If more than one value code is shown for a billing period, show codes in ascending numeric sequence.  There are two lines of data, line "a" and line "b."  Use FLs 39a through 41a before FLs 39b through 41b (i.e., the first line is used up before the second line is used).  The amount of payment shown in the value field is deducted from the intermediary's payment to the hospice.

Code
Title





Definition

12

Working Aged



Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that



Beneficiary/Spouse


portion of a higher priority EGHP payment made on



With an EGHP


behalf of an aged beneficiary that you are applying to








covered Medicare charges on this bill.  Enter six zeros








(0000.00) in the amount field if you are claiming a 
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conditional payment because the EGHP has denied coverage. Where you received no payment or a reduced payment because of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been payable had you filed a proper claim. 

13
ESRD Beneficiary in a


Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that

 
Medicare Coordination 


portion of a higher priority EGHP payment made on 


Period With an EGHP


behalf of an ESRD priority beneficiary that the provider is









applying to covered Medicare charges on the bill.  Enter six









zeros (0000.00) in the amount field if you are claiming a









conditional payment because the EGHP has denied coverage.









Where you received no payment or a reduced payment because









of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would









have been payable had you filed a proper claim.

14
No-Fault, Including Auto/

Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that 


Other Insurance




portion of a higher priority no-fault insurance payment









including auto/other insurance payment made on behalf of a









Medicare beneficiary that the provider is applying to covered









Medicare charges on this bill.  Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the









amount field if you are claiming a conditional payment because









the other insurer has denied coverage or there has been a









substantial delay in its payment.  Where the provider received









no payment or a reduced no-fault payment because of failure









to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been









payable had you filed a proper claim.

15
Workers’ Compensation (WC)
Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that portion 











of a higher priority WC insurance payment made on behalf of











a Medicare beneficiary that you are applying to covered











Medicare charges on this bill.  Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the 











amount field if you are claiming a conditional payment 











because there has been a substantial delay in its payment.











Where the provider received no payment or a reduced payment











because of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that











would have been payable had you filed a proper claim.

16
Public Health Service (PHS), 

Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that portion


Other Federal Agency


of a higher priority PHS or other Federal agency’s payment made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary that you are applying to Medicare charges.   Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field if you are claiming a conditional payment because there has been a substantial delay in its payment.
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Location Where Service is


MSA number (or rural state code) of the location 

Delivered (HHA and Hospice)

where the home health or hospice service is delivered.  











Report the number in the dollar portion of the form 












locator, right justified to the left of the dollars/cents 












delimiter. Value code 61 is required to accompany 












only revenue codes 651 and 652.

FL 42.  Revenue Code

Required.--Assign a revenue code for each payment rate.  Enter the appropriate three-digit numeric revenue code on the adjacent line in FL 43 to explain each charge in FL 47.

NOTE:
Use revenue code 657 to identify your charges for services furnished to patients by physicians employed by you, or receiving compensation from you.  In conjunction with revenue code 657, enter a physician procedure code in the right hand margin of FL 43 (to the right of the dotted line adjacent to the revenue code in FL 42).  Appropriate procedure codes are available to you from your intermediary.  Procedure codes are required in order for the intermediary to make reasonable charge determinations when paying you for physician services.

Use these revenue codes to bill Medicare.

Code

Description



Standard Abbreviation
651*

Routine Home Care

RTN Home

652*

Continuous Home Care

CTNS Home (A minimum of 8 hours, not necessarily consecutive, in a 24-hour period is required.  Less than 8 hours is routine home care for payment purposes.  A portion of an hour is 1 hour.)

655


Inpatient Respite Care

IP Respite

656


General Inpatient Care

GNL IP

657


Physician Services


PHY Ser (must be accompanied by a physician procedure code)

* Reporting of value code 61 is required with these revenue codes.

FL 43.--Revenue Description

Not Required.--Enter a narrative description or standard abbreviation for each revenue code shown in FL 42 on the adjacent line in FL 43. The information assists clerical bill review.  Descriptions or abbreviations correspond to the revenue codes shown under FL 42.

FL 46.--Units of Service

Required.--Enter the number of units for each type of service on the line adjacent to the revenue code and description.  Units are measured in days for codes 65l, 655, and 656, in hours for code 652, and in procedures for code 657.

FL 47.--Total Charges

Required.--Enter the total charges for the billing period by revenue code (FL 42) on the adjacent line in FL 47.  The last revenue code entered in FL 42  ("000l") represents the grand total of all charges 

billed.  The total is in FL 47 on the adjacent line.  Each line allows up to nine numeric digits (0000000.00).
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Fls  50A, B, and C.--Payer Identification

Required.--If Medicare is the primary payer, enter "Medicare" on line A.  If Medicare is not the primary payer, identify the primary payer on line A and enter Medicare on line B or C, if appropriate.

FL 51A, B, and C.--Provider Number

Required.--Enter your six position alpha-numeric “number” assigned by Medicare.  It must be

entered on the same line as "Medicare" in FL 50.

FLs 58A, B, and C.--Insured's Name
Required.--Enter the beneficiary's name on line A if Medicare is the primary payer.  Show the name as on the beneficiary's HI card.  If Medicare is the secondary payer, enter the beneficiary's name on line B or C as applicable, and enter the insured's name on the applicable primary policy on line A.

FLs 60A, B, and C.--Certificate/Social Security Number and Health Insurance Claim/Identification Number

Required.--On the same lettered line (A, B, or C) that corresponds to the line on which Medicare payer information is shown in FLs 50-54, enter the patient's HICN.  For example, if Medicare is the primary payer, enter this information in FL 60A.  Show the number as it appears on the patient's HI 

Card, Social Security Award Certificate, Utilization Notice, EOMB, Temporary Eligibility Notice, etc., or as reported by the SSO.

FL 67.--Principal Diagnosis Code

Required.--Show the full ICD-9-CM diagnosis code.  The principal diagnosis is defined as the condition established after study that's chiefly responsible for the patient's admission.

FL 82.--Attending Physician I.D.

Required.--Enter the UPIN and name of the physician currently responsible for certifying and signing the individual's plan of care for medical care and treatment.  Enter the UPIN in the first six positions followed by two spaces, the physician's last name, one space, first name, one space, and middle initial.

If the patient is self-referred (e.g., emergency room or clinic visit), enter SLF000 in the first six positions, and do not enter a name.

Claims Where Physician Not Assigned a UPIN.--Not all physicians are assigned UPINs.  Where the physician is an intern or resident, the number assignment may not be complete.  Also, numbers are not assigned to physicians who limit their practice to the Public Health Service, Department of Veterans Affairs or Indian Health Services.  Use the following UPINs to report those physicians that are assigned UPINs:

- INT000
for each intern;

- RES000
for each resident;

- PHS000
for Public Health Services' physicians, including the Indian Health Services;

- VAD000for Department of Veterans' physicians;

- RET000
for retired physicians; 

- SLF000
for providers to report that the patient is self-referred; and

- OTH000for all other unspecified entities not included above.

SLF will be accepted unless the revenue code or HCPCS code indicates that the service can be provided only as a result of physician referral.  The SLF000 and OTH000 IDs may be audited.

If referrals originate from physician-directed facilities (e.g., rural health clinics), enter the UPIN of the physician responsible for supervising the practitioner that provided the medical care to the patient.

If more than one referring physician is indicated, enter the UPIN of the physician requesting the service with the highest charge.
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FL 83.  Other Physician I.D.

Required.--Enter the word "employee" or "nonemployee" to describe the relationship the patient's attending physician has with you.

FL 84.  Remarks
Enter any remarks needed to provide information not shown elsewhere on the bill, but are necessary for proper payment.

FL 85-6.  Provider Representative Signature and Date
Required.--A hospice representative makes sure that the required physician's certification, and a signed hospice election statement are in the records before signing Form HCFA-1450.  A stamped signature is acceptable.

303.2
Billing for Covered Medicare Services Unrelated to Hospice Care.--Any covered Medicare services not related to the treatment of the terminal condition for which hospice care was elected, and are furnished during a hospice election period, are billed to the intermediary or carrier for non-hospice Medicare payment.  These services are billed by the provider, in accordance with existing procedures, as a new admission with appropriate query and billing actions.

303.5
Frequency of Billing.--Your intermediary will inform you about the frequency with which it can accept billing records and the frequency with which you may bill on individual cases.

In its requirements, your intermediary considers your systems operation, intermediary systems requirements, and Medicare program and administrative requirements.

Inpatient Billing.--Inpatient billing under PPS is normally done after discharge.  However PPS hospitals not receiving periodic interim  payments (PIP) may bill 60 days after an admission, and every 60 days thereafter.

Each PPS interim bill must include all diagnoses, procedures and services from admission to the through date.  Repeat charges included on the prior bill on the subsequent interim adjustment bill.

Your initial PPS interim claims must have a patient status of 30 (still patient).  Submit all interim PPS bills with the following designation:

--     112 - for interim bill (first claim);

When you submit a bill subsequent to the first, submit it in the adjustment format as one of the following:


o
A  117 bill with a patient status of 30 (still patient); or


o
A  117 discharge bill with a patient status of:

--
01
- 
Discharged to home or self-care;

--
02
-
Discharged/transferred to another short-term general hospital;

--
03
-
Discharged/transferred to SNF;

--
04
-
Discharged/transferred to ICF;

--
05
-
Discharged/transferred to another type of institution (including distinct parts), or referred for outpatient services to another institution;

--
06
-
Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service organization;

--
08
-
Discharged to home under care of a home IV therapy provider; or

--
20
-
Expired (or did not recover - Christian Science Patient).
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SNFs and non-PPS hospitals (i.e., excluded units or hospitals) bill upon discharge or after 30 days (and if necessary, every 30 days thereafter).  You may bill more frequently if you bill electronically.  Your intermediary will inform you of the frequency of billing that is acceptable.  Each bill must include all diagnoses and procedures applicable to the admission.  However, do not include charges that were billed earlier.  The from date must be the day after the through date on the earlier bill.  If you receive PIP, you do not submit interim bills.

For hospice short-term inpatient care, submit the monthly bill designating the inpatient services with revenue code 655 or 656, as appropriate.  Submit the bill in your normal manner if the inpatient hospice care is provided under your auspices.  If the inpatient care is furnished by another entity, and they are billing Medicare directly, use occurrence span code 74 to show the period of inpatient care, as described under outpatient billing.

Outpatient Billing.--Bill repetitive Part B services to a single individual monthly (or at the conclusion of treatment).  These instructions also apply to Home Health Agency and hospice services under Part A.  This avoids Medicare processing costs in holding such bills for monthly review and reduces bill processing costs for relatively small claims.  Services are:

Service
Revenue Code
-
DME Rental
290-299

-
Therapeutic Radiology
330-339

-
Therapeutic Nuclear Medicine
342

-
Respiratory Therapy
410-419

-
Physical Therapy
420-429

-
Occupational Therapy
430-439

-
Speech Pathology
440-449

-
Home Health Visits
550-599

-
Hospice Services
650-659

-
Kidney Dialysis Treatments
820-859

-
Cardiac Rehabilitation

Services
482, 943

-
Psychological Services
910-919 (in a psychiatric facility)

Where there is an inpatient stay, or outpatient surgery, during a period of repetitive outpatient services, you may submit one bill for the entire month if you use an occurrence span code 74 to encompass the inpatient stay.  This permits you to submit a single bill for the month, and simplifies the review of these bills.  This is in addition to the bill for the inpatient stay or outpatient surgery.

Bill other one-time Part B services upon completion of the service.

Bills for outpatient surgery must contain, on a single bill, all services provided on the day of surgery except for kidney dialysis services, which are billed on a 72X bill type.  These services normally include:

o
Nursing services, services of technical personnel, and other related services;

o
The patient's use of the hospital's facilities;

o
Drugs, biologicals, surgical dressings, supplies, splints, casts, appliances, and equipment;

o
Diagnostic or therapeutic items and services (except lab services);

o
Blood, blood plasma, platelets, etc.; and

o
Materials for anesthesia.

303.6
Special Billing Instructions for Pneumococcal Pneumonia, Influenza Virus, and Hepatitis B Vaccines.--
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A.
General.--Part B of Medicare pays 100 percent for pneumococcal pneumonia vaccines (PPV) and influenza virus vaccines and their administration.  Deductible and coinsurance do not apply.  Part B of Medicare also covers the reasonable cost for hepatitis B vaccine and its administration.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.

B.
Coverage Requirements.--Effective for services furnished on or after July 1, 2000, Medicare does not require for coverage purposes, that the PPV vaccine and its administration be ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.  Therefore, the beneficiary may receive the vaccine upon request without a physician’s order and without physician supervision.

Effective for services furnished on or after September 1, 1984, hepatitis B vaccine and its administration is covered if it is ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy and is available to Medicare beneficiaries who are at high or intermediate risk of contracting hepatitis B.

Effective for services furnished on or after May 1, 1993, influenza virus vaccine and its administration is covered when furnished in compliance with any applicable State law by any provider of services or any entity or individual with a supplier number.  Typically, this vaccine is administered once a year in the fall or winter.  Medicare does not require for coverage purposes that the vaccine must be ordered by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.  Therefore, the beneficiary may receive the vaccine upon request without a physician's order and without physician supervision.

C.
Billing Requirements.--Provide the influenza virus, pneumococcal pneumonia and hepatitis B vaccines to those beneficiaries who request them including those who elected the hospice benefit.  These services are coverable when furnished by you. Bill services for the vaccines to your local carrier on the HCFA-1500.  Payment is made using the same methodology as if you were a supplier.  If you do not have a supplier number, contact your local carrier to obtain one.  If you have any other specific billing questions,  contact your carrier to obtain assistance.

D.
HCPCS Coding.--Bill for the vaccines using the following HCPCS codes listed below:

90657
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, 6-35 months dosage, for intramuscular or jet injection use;

90658
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, 3 years and above dosage, for intramuscular or jet injection use;

90659
Influenza virus vaccine, whole virus, for intramuscular or jet injection use;

90732
Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine, 23-valent, adult dosage, for subcutaneous or intramuscular use;

90744
Hepatitis B vaccine, pediatric or pediatric/adolescent dosage, for intramuscular use;

90745
Hepatitis B vaccine, adolescent/high risk infant dosage, for intramuscular use;

90746
Hepatitis B vaccine, adult dosage, for intramuscular use;

90747
Hepatitis B vaccine, dialysis or immunosuppressed patient dosage, for intramuscular 


use;

90748
Hepatitis B and Hemophilus influenza b vaccine (HepB-Hib), for intramuscular use.

These codes are for reporting of the vaccines only.  The provider bills for the administration of the vaccines using HCPCS code G0008 for the influenza virus vaccine, G0009 for the PPV vaccine, and G0010 for the hepatitis B vaccine.

NOTE:
Hospices should contact their local carrier for instructions on simplified billing for influenza virus vaccine and pneumococcal pneumonia vaccine.

303.7
Clarification of Reimbursement for Transfers that Result in Same Day Hospice Discharge and Admission.--In cases where one hospice discharges a beneficiary and another hospice admits the same beneficiary on the same day, each hospice is permitted to bill and each will be reimbursed at the appropriate level of care for the day of discharge and admission.
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304.
MEDICAL REVIEW OF HOSPICE CLAIMS

To assure that appropriate payments are made for services provided to individuals electing hospice care, the intermediary is required to request and review medical records (including the written plans of care) from you.

The purpose of the MR is to assure that the services provided were:

o
Covered hospice services;

o
Stipulated in the plan(s) of care;

o
Necessary for the palliation or management of the beneficiary's terminal illness; and

o
Appropriately classified for payment purposes as specified in Chapter 4.

Submit all medical records and documentation to your intermediary within 30 days of the date your intermediary requests them.  If you do not, the claim is denied, and you are liable for the costs of the noncovered services.

In addition, your intermediary may, at times, find it necessary to access information at your site.  Any records related to a beneficiary must be made available.  The intermediary may also find it necessary to visit the beneficiary and/or their relatives at home to verify that Medicare payment is appropriate. At the time the beneficiary elects hospice benefits, they are asked to sign a separate form consenting to Medicare home visits. However, if the patient refuses to sign the consent form, hospice benefits are not affected.  The consent form (see Exhibit 4) makes both you and the patient aware of the possibility of such visits and the fact that they are necessary to determine the quality of delivered health care services.  The consent form makes it clear that the patient and/or the family member has the right to refuse entry at any given time.

As a result of MR, an intermediary may reclassify care from one rate category to another.  For example, if continuous home care was provided to a patient whose condition did not require the level of care described in §230.2 (or did not receive it), the intermediary makes payment for the services at the routine home care rate.

305.  
CLAIMS PROCESSING TIMELINESS

A.
Claims Processing Timeliness Requirements.--"Clean" claims must be paid or denied within the applicable number of days from the date of their receipt as follows: 

Time Period for Claims Received


Applicable Number of Days
01-01-93 through 09-30-93


24 for EMC & 27 for paper 














claims

       10-01-93 and later
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304.
MEDICAL REVIEW OF HOSPICE CLAIMS

To assure that appropriate payments are made for services provided to individuals electing hospice care, the intermediary is required to request and review medical records (including the written plans of care) from you.

The purpose of the MR is to assure that the services provided were:

o
Covered hospice services;

o
Stipulated in the plan(s) of care;

o
Necessary for the palliation or management of the beneficiary's terminal illness; and

o
Appropriately classified for payment purposes as specified in Chapter 4.

Submit all medical records and documentation to your intermediary within 30 days of the date your intermediary requests them.  If you do not, the claim is denied, and you are liable for the costs of the noncovered services.

In addition, your intermediary may, at times, find it necessary to access information at your site.  Any records related to a beneficiary must be made available.  The intermediary may also find it necessary to visit the beneficiary and/or their relatives at home to verify that Medicare payment is appropriate.  At the time the beneficiary elects hospice benefits, they are asked to sign a separate form consenting to Medicare home visits. However, if the patient refuses to sign the consent form, hospice benefits are not affected.  The consent form (see Exhibit 4) makes both you and the patient aware of the possibility of such visits and the fact that they are necessary to determine the quality of delivered health care services.  The consent form makes it clear that the patient and/or the family member has the right to refuse entry at any given time.

As a result of MR, an intermediary may reclassify care from one rate category to another.  For example, if continuous home care was provided to a patient whose condition did not require the level of care described in §230.2 (or did not receive it), the intermediary makes payment for the services at the routine home care rate.

305.  
CLAIMS PROCESSING TIMELINESS

A.
Claims Processing Timeliness Requirements.--"Clean" claims must be paid or denied within the applicable number of days from the date of their receipt as follows: 

Time Period for Claims Received


Applicable Number of Days
01-01-93 through 09-30-93


24 for EMC & 27 for paper 














claims

       10-01-93 and later
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See subsection D for the definition of a clean claim.  All claims (i.e., paid claims, partial and complete denials, no payment bills) including PIP and EMCs are subject to the above requirements.

The count starts on the day after the receipt date and ends on the date payment is made.  For example, for clean claims received October 1, 1993, and later,if the span is 30 days or less, the requirement is met.

B.
Payment Floor Standards.--Your intermediary does not pay, issue, mail, or otherwise pay for any claim it receives from you within the waiting period as indicated below.  The length of the waiting period is determined by the date a claim is received.  Your intermediary starts its count on the day after the day of receipt.  For example, a paper claim received October 1, 1993, can be paid on or after October 28, 1993.  An electronic claim received November 1, 1993, can be paid on or after November 15, 1993.

Claims Receipt Date                                   
      Waiting Period (Calendar Days)
01-01-93 through 09-30-93                         
      14 for EMC & 26 for paper claims 

10-30-93 and later                                       
      13 for EMC & 26 for paper claims         



NOTE:
No payment claims are not subject to the payment floor standards.

C.
Interest Payment on Clean Non-PIP Claims Not Paid Timely.--Interest must be paid on clean non-PIP claims if payment is not made within the applicable number of calendar days after the date of receipt as described in subsection A.  For example, a clean claim received on October l, l993, must have been paid before the end of business on October 31, l993.  Interest is not paid on:

o
Claims requiring external investigation or development by your intermediary;

o
Claims on which no payment is due; or  

o
Full denials.

Interest is paid on a per bill basis at the time of payment.

Interest is paid at the rate used for §3902(a) of title 3l, U.S. Code (relating to interest penalties for failure to make prompt payments).  The interest rate is determined by the applicable rate on the day of payment.

This rate is determined by the Treasury Department on a 6 month basis effective every January 1st and July 1st.  Effective January 1, 2000, you may access the Treasury Department’s new web page--www.publicdebt.treas.gov/opd/opdprmt2.htm semi annually for the new rate.  Your intermediary notifies you of any changes to this rate.

Interest is calculated using the following formula:

Payment amount x rate x days  365 (366 in a leap year) = interest payment.
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The interest period begins on the day after payment is due and ends on the day of payment.

EXAMPLES:


Clean Paper Claim


Clean Electronic Claim
Date Received


November 1, 1993


November 1, 1993

Payment Due


November 28, 1993


November 15, 1993

Payment Made

December 3, 1993


December 2, 1993

Interest Begins


December 2, 1993


December 2, 1993

Days for Which

 Interest Due


2





1

Amount of Payment

$100





$100

Interest Rate 


5.625%




5.625%

Use the following formula:

o
For the clean paper claim--$100 X .05625 X 2 divided by 365 = $.0308 or $.03 when rounded to the nearest penny.

o
For the clean electronic claim--$100 X .05625 X 1 divided by 365 = $.0154 or $.02 when rounded to the nearest penny.
When interest payments are applicable, your intermediary indicates for the individual claim the amount of interest on their remittance record to you.

D.
Definition of "Clean Claim".--A "clean" claim is one that does not require your intermediary to investigate or develop external to their Medicare operation on a prepayment basis. 

Examples of clean claims are those that:

o
Pass all edits (intermediary and Common Working File (CWF)) and are processed electronically;

o
Do not require external development by your intermediary and are not approved for payment by CWF within 7 days of your intermediary's original claim submittal for reasons beyond your intermediary's or your control;

o  Are investigated within your intermediary's claims,  medicare review, or payment office without the need to contact you, the beneficiary, or other outside source;

o
Are subject to medical review but complete medical evidence is attached by you or forwarded simultaneously with EMC records in accordance with your intermediary's instructions. If your intermediary requests medical evidence see first item under subsection E; or 

o
Are developed on a postpayment basis.

E.
Other Claims.--Claims that do not meet the definition of "clean" claims are "other" claims. Other claims require investigation or development external to your intermediary's  Medicare operation on a prepayment basis.  Other claims are those that are not approved by CWF for which your intermediary identifies as requiring outside development.  Examples are claims on which your intermediary:
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o
Requests additional information from you or another external source.  This includes routine data omitted from the bill, medical information, or information to resolve discrepancies;

o
Requests information or assistance from another contractor.  This includes requests for charge data from the carrier or any other requests for information from the carrier;

o
Develops MSP information;

o
Requests information necessary for a coverage determination; 

o
Performs sequential processing when an earlier claim is in development; and

o
Performs outside development as a result of a CWF edit.

3-17.3
Rev. 39

06-93
ADMISSION AND BILLING PROCEDURES
306

306. CLINICAL LABORATORY IMPROVEMENT AMENDMENTS (CLIA) 

A.  Background.--CLIA of 1988 changes clinical laboratories' certification.  Effective September 1, 1992, clinical laboratory services are covered only if the entity furnishing laboratory services has been issued a CLIA number.  However, laboratories may be paid for a limited number of laboratory services if they have a CLIA certificate of waiver or a certificate for physician-performed microscopy procedures.  These laboratories are not subject to routine on-site surveys.

B. 
General.--Do not bill for laboratory tests.  The survey process is used to validate that laboratory services in a hospice are being provided in accordance with the CLIA certificate.  You are responsible for verifying CLIA certification prior to ordering laboratory services under arrangements.

C.  CLIA Number.--Use the following CLIA positions:

o
Positions 1 and 2 of the CLIA number are the State code (based on the laboratory's physical location at time of registration);

o
Position 3 is an alpha letter "D"; and

o
Positions 4-10 are a unique number assigned by the CLIA billing system.  (No other laboratory in the country will have this number.)  

D.
Certificate for Physician-Performed Microscopy Procedures.--Effective January 19, 1993, a laboratory that holds a certificate for physician-performed microscopy procedures may perform only those tests specified as physician-performed microscopy procedures and waived tests, as described in §306 E. below, and no others.  The following codes may be used:

HCPCS Code
Test

Q0111

Wet mounts, including preparations of vaginal, cervical or skin specimens;

Q0112

All potassium hydroxide (KOH) preparations;

Q0113

Pinworm examinations;

Q0114

Fern test;

Q0115

Post-coital direct, qualitative examinations of vaginal or cervical mucous; and

81015

Urine sediment examinations.

E.  Certificate Of Waiver.--Effective September 1, 1992, all laboratory testing sites (except as provided in 42 CFR 493.3(b)) must have either a CLIA certificate of waiver or certificate of registration to legally perform clinical laboratory testing anywhere in the United States.  
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A grace period starting May 1, 1993, and ending on July 31, 1993, has been granted to allow providers time to adapt to the new coding system.  Physicians, suppliers, and providers may submit claims for services furnished during this grace period with 1992 or 1993 lab codes.

Claims for services provided prior to the grace period (prior to May 1, 1993) must reflect 1992 codes, even if received after the end of the grace period (after July 1, 1993).  Claims with dates of services prior to May 1, 1993, which reflect 1993 codes, are denied.

Services furnished on or after September 1, 1992, by laboratories that have a certificate of waiver are limited to the following eight procedures:

HCPCS Code
Test
1992
1993
Q0095
81025
Urine pregnancy test; visual color comparison tests;

Q0096
84830
Ovulation test; visual color comparison test for human luteinizing hormone;

Q0097
83026
Hemoglobin; by copper sulfate method, non-automated;

Q0098
82962
Glucose, blood; by glucose monitoring devices cleared by the FDA specifically for home use;

82270
82270
Blood, occult; feces;

Q0100
81002
Urinalysis by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketone, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any number of constituents; non-automated, without microscopy;

Q0101
85013
Microhematocrit; spun; and

Q0102
85651
Sedimentation rate, erythrocyte; non-automated.

Effective January 19, 1993, a ninth test was added to the waived test list: 

Q0116
Hemoglobin by single analyte instruments with self-contained or component features to perform specimen/reagent interaction, providing direct measurement and readout.

F.  Certificate of Registration.--Initially, you are issued a CLIA number when you apply to the CLIA program.
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306.1
Focused Medical Review (FMR).--This section has been moved to the Program Integrity Manual which can be found at the following Internet address: www.hcfa.gov/pubforms/83_pim/pimtoc.htm.
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307.

CREDIT BALANCE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS -- GENERAL

The Paperwork Burden Reduction Act of 1980 was enacted to inform you about why the Government collects information and how it uses this information.  In accordance with §§1815(a) and 1833(e) of the Social Security Act (the Act), the Secretary is authorized to request information from participating providers that is necessary to properly administer the Medicare program.  In addition, §1866(a)(1)(C) of the Act requires participating providers to furnish information about payments made to them, and to refund any monies incorrectly paid.  In accordance with these provisions, complete a Medicare Credit Balance Report (HCFA-838), to ensure that monies owed to Medicare re repaid in a timely manner.

The HCFA-838 is specifically used to monitor identification and recovery of "credit balances" due to Medicare.  A credit balance is an improper or excess payment made to a provider as a result of patient billing or claims processing errors.  Examples of Medicare credit balances include instances where a provider is: 

      o     Paid twice for the same service either by Medicare or by Medicare and another insurer; 

      o     Paid for services planned but not performed, or for non-covered services; 

      o     Overpaid because of errors made in calculating beneficiary deductible and/or coinsurance  or amounts;

      o      A hospital which bills and is paid for outpatient services included in a beneficiary's inpatient claim.  Credit balances would not include proper payments made by Medicare in excess of a provider's charges such as DRG payments made to hospitals under the Medicare prospective payment system.

For purposes of completing the HCFA-838, a Medicare credit balance is an amount determined to be refundable to Medicare.  Generally, when a provider receives an improper or excess payment for a claim, it is reflected in their accounting records (patient accounts receivable) as a "credit".  However, Medicare credit balances include monies due the program regardless of its classification in a provider's accounting records.  For example, if a provider maintains credit balance accounts for a stipulated period, e.g., 90 days, and then transfers the accounts or writes them off to a holding account, this does not relieve the provider of its liability to the program.  In these instances, the provider must identify and repay all monies due the Medicare program.     

To help determine whether a refund is due to Medicare, another insurer, the patient, or beneficiary, refer to §§300 and 301 that pertain to eligibility and Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) admissions procedures.

307.1
Submitting the HCFA-838.--Submit a completed HCFA-838 to your intermediary within 30 days after the close of each calendar quarter.  Include in the report all Medicare credit balances shown in your accounting records (including transfer, holding or other general accounts used to accumulate credit balance funds) as of the last day of the reporting quarter.

Report all Medicare credit balances shown in your records regardless of when they occurred.  You are responsible for reporting and repaying all improper or excess payments you have received from the time you began participating in the Medicare program.       
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307.2   Completing the HCFA-838.--The HCFA-838 consists of a certification page and a detail page.  An officer or the Administrator of your facility must sign and date the certification page.  If no Medicare credit balances are shown in your records for the reporting quarter, you must still have the officer or Administrator sign the form and submit it to attest to this fact.  

The detail page requires specific information on each credit balance on a claim-by-claim basis.  The detail page provides space to address 17 claims. You may add additional lines or reproduce the form as many times as necessary to accommodate all of the credit balances that you report.  Submit the detail page(s) on computer diskette, which is available from your intermediary. Submit the certification page in hard copy. 

Segregate Part A credit balances from Part B credit balances by reporting them on separate detail pages.  
NOTE
Part B pertains only to services you provide which are billed to your intermediary.  It

does not pertain to physician and supplier services billed to carriers. 



Complete the HCFA-838 providing the information required in the heading area of the detail page(s) as follows:  

      o      The full name of the facility;

      o      The facility's provider number. If there are multiple provider numbers for dedicated units within the facility (e.g., psychiatric, physical medicine and rehabilitation), complete a separate Medicare Credit Balance Report for each provider number; 

      o      The month, day and year of the reporting quarter, e.g., 12/31/93;

      o        An "A" if the report page(s) reflects Medicare Part A credit balances, or a "B" if it reflects Part B credit balances; 

              o        The number of the current detail page and the total number of pages forwarded, excluding the certification page (e.g., Page 1 of 3); and

      o      The name and telephone number of the individual who may be contacted regarding any questions that may arise with respect to the credit balance data. 

Complete the data fields for each Medicare credit balance by providing the following information (when a credit balance is the result of a duplicate Medicare primary payment, report the data pertaining to the most recently paid claim):

Column 1
-
The last name and first initial of the Medicare beneficiary, (e.g., Doe, J.).

Column 2
-
The Medicare Health Insurance Claim Number (HICN) of the Medicare beneficiary.

Column 3
-
The 1-digit Internal Control Number (ICN) assigned by Medicare when the claim is 




processed.

Column 4
-
The 3-digit number explaining the type of bill, e.g., 111 - inpatient, 131 - outpatient, 



831 - same day surgery.  (See  the Uniform Billing instructions, §303.) 

3-17.11
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Columns 5/6 -

The month, day and year the beneficiary was admitted and discharged, if 





an inpatient claim, or "From" and "Through" dates (date service(s) were rendered) if an outpatient service.  Numerically indicate the admission (From) and discharge (Through) date (e.g., 1/1/93).

Column 7
-

The month, day and year (e.g., 1/1/93) the claim was paid.  If a credit balance 




is caused by a duplicate Medicare payment, ensure that the paid date and ICN 




number correspond to the most recent payment.

Column 8
-

An "O" if the claim is for an open Medicare cost reporting period, or a "C" if the 




claim pertains to a closed cost reporting period.  (An open cost report is one 




where an NPR has not yet been issued.  Do not consider a cost report open if it 




was reopened for a specific issue such as graduate medical education or 




malpractice insurance.)

Column 9
-

The amount of the Medicare credit balance that was determined from your 




patient/accounting records. 

Column 10
-
The amount of the Medicare credit balance identified in column 9 being repaid 




with the submission of the report. (As discussed below, repay Medicare credit 




balances at the time you submit the HCFA-838 to your intermediary.)  

Column 11
-
A "C" when you submit a check with the HCFA-838 to repay the credit balance 




amount shown in column 9, or an "A" if you submit an adjustment request. 

Column 12
-
The amount of the credit balance that remains outstanding (column 9 minus 





column 10).  Show a zero if you make full payment.  

Column 13
-
The reason for the Medicare credit balance by entering a "1" if it is the result of 




duplicate Medicare payments, a "2" for a primary payment by another insurer, 




or a "3" for "other reasons". 

Column 14
-
The Value Code to which the primary payment relates, using the appropriate two 




digit code as follows:  (This column is completed only if the credit balance was 




caused by a payment when Medicare was not the primary payer.  If more than 




one code applies, enter code applicable to the payer with the largest liability. 




 For code description, see §303.) 

12 
-
 Working Aged

13 
-
 End Stage Renal Disease

14 
-
 Auto No Fault/Liability

15 
-
 Workers' Compensation

16
-
 Other Government Program

41
-
 Black Lung

42
-
 Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)

43
-
 Disability
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Column 15
-
The name and address of the primary insurer identified in column 14.

NOTE:
Once a credit balance is reported on the HCFA-838, it is not to be reported on a subsequent period report.

307.3
Payment of Amounts Owed Medicare.--Pay all amounts owed Medicare as shown in column 9 of the credit balance report at the time you submit the HCFA-838. (See §307.7.)  Make payment by check or by submission of adjustment requests.  Submit adjustment requests in hard copy or electronic format.

If you use a check to pay credit balances, submit adjustment requests for the individual credit balances that pertain to open cost reporting periods.  Your intermediary will assure that monies are not collected twice.

If the amount owed Medicare is so large that immediate repayment would cause financial hardship, request an extended repayment schedule.

Interest is assessed on Medicare credit balances not timely repaid applying 42 CFR 405.376.  In part this means:

o  Interest accrues on outstanding  amounts beginning from the due date of a timely-filed Medicare credit balance report if the report is not accompanied by payment in full.

o  Interest is charged on the entire amount shown on a Medicare credit balance report beginning from the day after the report was due if the report is not timely-filed.

o  Interest is charged on outstanding amounts beginning from  the date a credit balance occurred, in those instances where a credit balance(s) was omitted from a Medicare credit balance report or was not accurately reported.

o  Interest will not be charged on Medicare credit balances resulting from MSP  provisions until they are past due in accordance with the 60-day repayment provision of 42 CFR 489.20.  Once due, interest is assessed on outstanding Medicare credit balances resulting from MSP provisions in the same manner as any other outstanding Medicare credit balance, as discussed above.

307.4
Records Supporting HCFA-838 Data.--Develop and maintain documentation that shows that each patient record with a credit balance (transfer, holding account) was reviewed to determine credit balances attributable to Medicare and the amount owed, for preparation of the HCFA-838. At a minimum, your procedures should: 

o
Identify whether or not the patient is an eligible Medicare beneficiary;

o
Identify other liable insurers and the primary payer; and

o
Adhere to applicable Medicare payment rules.
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NOTE:
A suspension of Medicare payments may be imposed and your eligibility to participate in the Medicare program may be affected for failing to submit the HCFA-838 or for not maintaining documentation that adequately supports the credit balance data reported to HCFA.  Your intermediary will review your documentation during audits/reviews performed for cost report settlement purposes.

307.5
Provider-Based Home Health Agencies (HHAs).--Provider-based HHAs are to submit their HCFA-838 to their Regional Home Health Intermediary even though it may be different from the intermediary servicing the parent facility. 

307.6
Exception for Low Utilization Providers.--Providers with extremely low Medicare utilization do not have to submit a HCFA-838.  A low utilization provider is defined as a facility that files a low utilization Medicare cost report as specified in PRM-1, §2414.B, or files less than 25 Medicare claims per year.

307.7
Compliance with MSP Regulations.--MSP regulations at 42 CFR 489.20 require you to pay Medicare within 60 days from the date you receive payment from another payer (primary to Medicare) for the same service.  Submission of a HCFA-838 and adherence to HCFA's instructions do not interfere with this rule.  You must repay credit balances resulting from MSP payments within the 60-day period.  

Report credit balances resulting from MSP payments on the HCFA-838 if they have not been repaid by the last day of the reporting quarter.  If you identify and repay an MSP credit balance within a reporting quarter, in accordance with the 60-day requirement, do not include it in the HCFA-838, i.e., once payment is made, a credit balance would no longer be reflected in your records.  

If an MSP credit balance occurs late in a reporting quarter, and the HCFA-838 is due prior to expiration of the 60-day requirement, include it in the credit balance report.  However, payment of the credit balance does not have to be made at the time you submit the HCFA-838, but within the 60 days allowed.     

Rev. 46 
3-17.14

307.7 (Cont.)
BILLING PROCEDURES
03-96

EXHIBIT I


Medicare Credit Balance Report Certification
The Medicare Credit Balance Report is required under the authority of §§1815(a), 1833(e), 1886(a)(1)(C) and related provisions of the Social Security Act. Failure to submit this report may result in a suspension of payments under the Medicare program and may affect your eligibility to participate in the Medicare program.

ANYONE WHO MISREPRESENTS, FALSIFIES, CONCEALS, OR OMITS ANY ESSENTIAL INFORMATION MAY BE SUBJECT TO FINE, IMPRISONMENT, OR CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES UNDER APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS.


CERTIFICATION BY OFFICER OR ADMINISTRATOR OF PROVIDER(S)
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statements and that I have examined the accompanying credit balance report prepared by                                              (Provider Name(s) and Number(s)) for the calendar quarter ended                         and that it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and records of the provider in accordance with applicable Federal laws, regulations, and instructions.

(Signed)
                                                   



 Officer or Administrator of Provider(s)

Title
Date

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 6 hours per response.  This includes time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.  Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden to:

Health Care Financing Administration, 

P.O. Box 26684

Baltimore, Maryland 21207 and to:

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs 

Office of Management and Budget

Washington, D.C.  20503.

Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0600)
3-17.15
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                                                                EXHIBIT II


This page is reserved for


The Medicare Credit Balance Report


(HCFA-838)
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EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1A.
 Health Insurance Cards

Exhibit 1B.
 Social Security Award Certificate

Exhibit 1C.
 Temporary Notice of Medicare Eligibility

Exhibit 2.

 Medicare Hospital, Skilled Nursing Facility, and Home Health

 

 Benefits Record  (Form HCFA-l533)

Exhibit 3.

 Uniform (Institutional Provider) Bill (Form HCFA-l450)

Exhibit 4.

 Hospice Home Visit Consent Form
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THIS IS SPACE FOR HEALTH INSURANCE CARDS
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Exhibit 1-B


Social Security Award Certificate
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Exhibit 1-C


THIS IS SPACE FOR (TEMPORARY NOTICE OF MEDICARE ELIGIBILITY)
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Exhibit 2


THIS IS SPACE FOR (MEDICARE HOSPITAL, SKILLED NURSING FACILITY


AND HOME HEALTH BENEFITS RECORD)


HCFA -1533
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THIS IS SPACE FOR (MEDICARE HOSPITAL, SKILLED NURSING FACILITY


AND HOME HEALTH BENEFITS RECORD)


HCFA -1533
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Exhibit 4


HOSPICE HOME VISIT CONSENT FORM
1.  Patient’s last name


First name
MI
2.  Health insurance claim number

3.  Patient’s address (Street number, City, State, Zip Code)


4.  Date of birth
5.  Sex

              M    F

6.  Hospice name and address (City and State)


7.  Provider number

8.  Date of Hospice Election



This consent form permits the fiscal intermediary medical review personnel to conduct home visits with you and/or your family members in order to ensure that quality care is provided and that Medicare payments for the services received are appropriate.

You and/or your family members have the right to refuse entry into your home at any time.  Refusal to sign the home visit consent form or to permit entry into your home after consent is given will not affect payment for hospice services.

I understand the explanation described above and give my permission for home visits.

Beneficiary

Signature


Date

Signature of hospice representative
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